
COMMONS DEBATES April 17, 1978

* Period April 1, 77 to February 22, 78.

Sherritt-Gordon
$4,385,931 
7,174,367 
6,001,504 
1,860,270 
4,933,640

International Nickel
$ 2,792,884 

9,991,426 
14,650,035
6,238,699 
8,545,867

Fiscal Year
1977/78*
1976/77
1975/76
1974/75
1973/74
1972/73
1971/72
1970/71

Amount
1,535 

24,819 
177,037 
200,349 
244,556 
153,784 
438,083 
203,663

2.
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

Order Paper Questions
Mr. Mike Landers (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister Of 2. For each company, by year, what was the value by country of origin of such 

State (Environment)): 1. The West Coast Oil Ports Inquiry shipments?

was authorized by Privy Council No. 1977-597 on March 10, Hon. Jean-Pierre Coyer (Minister of Supply and Services): 
1977 and Treasury Board circular No. 749596. The necessary 1. During the years 1973 through and including 1977, the 
funds are being provided from within approved expenditure Royal Canadian Mint purchased nickel strip for domestic 
ceilings for 1977/78. (a) and (b) Operating votes and coinage production from the following two companies: Sherritt 
approved amounts: Operating expenditures, Vote 20, $1,157,- Gordon Mines Limited, Toronto; the International Nickel 
000; Capital expenditures, Vote 25, $20,000; Grants and con- Company Limited, Toronto.
tributions, Vote 30, $260,000. (c) Persons receiving payments
to November 30, 1977: Dr. Andrew Thompson, L. Lewis, J. 
Steeves, P. Fraser, J. Service, N. Napier, J. Wigmore, A. Ho, 
R. Snow, G. Harland, C. Zick, M. Gates, D. Baba, R. Epstein, 
R. Anthony (Edwards, Kenney & Bray), Peter Bernard 
(McCrae, Montgomery et als), A. Pape, M. Shaffer, B. Wil­
liams (Williams, Swinton & Co.), N. Hannum, C. Aspinall, D. 
Elliott. The Royal Canadian Mint is not in a position to know the

2. Members and staff of the inquiry: Dr. Andrew Thompson, nickel ore sources of these companies.
$51,450; L. Lewis, $15,450; J. Steeves, $10,133; P. Fraser,
$4,197; J. Service, $3,342; N. Napier, $7,670; J. Wigmore,
$8,125; A. Ho, $8,182; R. Snow, $7,424; N. Hannum, $8,654; G.T.E. LENKURT ELECTRIC (CANADA) LTD.
G. Harland, $7,254; C. Zick, $4,750; M. Gates, $3,641; D. . . — - 
Baba, $1,800; R. Epstein, $1,272. Consultants paid other than Question No. 1,303 Mr. Leggatt:
members and staff of the inquiry: Edwards, Kenney & Bray, Did G.T.E. Lenkurt Electric (Canada) Ltd. receive grants from any depart- 
$84,781; McCrae, Montgomery et als, $29,178; A. Pape, ment or agency and, if so, what was the total amount?

$19,050; M. Shaffer, $22,300; Williams, Swinton & Co.,
$7,321; C. Aspinall, $17,042; D. Elliott, $6,355. Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of
Note: These individuals were paid by contract through the Privy Council): In so far as the Department of Industry, Trade 
operating expenditures vote 20. and Commerce is concerned, G.T.E. Lenkurt Electric

(Canada) Ltd. received contributions as follows: (excluding 
3. 1. Kitimat Oil Coalition, $100,000; 2. United Fishermen assistance given under the Industrial Research Development 

& Allied Workers Union, $60,000; 3. Union of British Incentives Act) 
Columbia Indian Chiefs, $35,000; 4. Nishga Tribal Council, 
$25,000; 5. Labour Advisory Committee—Victims of Industry 
Changing Environment (VOICE), $15,000; 6. B.C. Wildlife 
Federation, $10,000; 7. District of Kitimat, $5,000; 8. Coali­
tion against Supertankers, $5,000; 9. Regional District of 
Kitimat—Stikine $5,000; Total intervenor funding, $260,000.

4. (a) Columbia Survey, Navigation of large oil tankers, 
$543.00; (b) W. McKay, Impact on native commercial and 
food fishing, $2,811.43; (c) Blue Peace C.A.S.E., Evaluation 
of oil terminal and spill clean-up capability, $5,000.00; K. 
Busswood, Social impact of oil port development at Kitimat, 
$2,812.68; Eaton, Barley, Consulting on economic impacts , , . , . ... , , ,
associate with construction of oil port project, $12,552.00; In accordance with section 13, information cannot be divulged 
Western Montana, Studies on environment and human health with respect to assistance given under the Industrial Research 
associate with oil port, $1,611.91; Can-Guard, Consulting on Development Assistance Act.
spill control, $3,533.21; Captain McNail, Feasibility study on In so far as the Department of Regional Economic Expan­
oil ports, $1,000.00; B. L. Smith, Consulting engineering sion is concerned, G.T.E. Lenkurt Electric (Canada) Ltd. 
services, $4,992,61; Tussing, Economic and Policy consider- accepted, under the terms of the Regional Development Incen- 
ation in the choice of west coast oil port, $7,791.09. tives Act, an incentive offer in each of the fiscal years 1973-74

and 1975-76. The amounts of development incentive were 
estimated at $549,000 and $530,425 respectively, at time of 

RCM—PURCHASE OF NICKEL STRIP offer.

Question No. 1,296—Mr. Rodriguez: In so far as the Departments of Finance, Employment and
1. For the years 1973-77, from which companies did the Royal Canadian Mint Immigration and the National Research Council are COn- 

purchase nickel strip for its coin production? cerned: None.
[Mr. Munro (Esquimalt-Saanich).]

4552


